

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

**No. 2772 EDA 2001**

**In re: Estate of Adelaide Briskman, Deceased  
Appeal of Mark G. Resop**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

Appeal from the Order and Opinion of the Honorable Alex Bonavitacola  
Issued August 13, 2001  
In the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia  
Orphans' Court Division, O.C. No. 1487 of 1994

Daniel B. Evans  
Atty. ID # 25708  
P.O. Box 27370  
Philadelphia, PA 19118  
(215) 233-0988

Counsel for Appellee,  
Estate of Julie K. Palley

Dated: March 4, 2002

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....1

**TABLE OF CITATIONS** .....2

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED**.....4

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....5

**SUMMARY OF APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT** .....7

**ARGUMENT FOR APPELLEE** .....8

*I. The lower court did not rely on any evidence outside of the record in determining any material facts.* ..... 8

*II. The proponent did not preserve the issue of standing in the proceedings in the lower court.* 9

*III. Whether the lower court denied the proponent due process or abused its discretion in denying the proponent a new hearing when the hearing judge failed to render a verdict after more than three years and a verdict was entered by a judge other than the hearing judge?* ..... 10

*IV. The lower court did not abuse its discretion by determining the credibility of witnesses it did not observe.*..... 15

*V. The proponent did not produce testimony of two competent and credible witness in support of the probate of the will.*..... 16

*VI. Even if there were two competent and credible witnesses to the will, the contestant provided sufficient evidence of fraud or undue influence to shift the burden of proof to the proponent of the will.*..... 20

**CONCLUSION**.....30

**CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE** .....32

**ATTACHMENT A**..... A

**ATTACHMENT B**..... B

**ATTACHMENT C**..... C

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Blume v. Hartman</i> , 115 Pa. 32 (1886) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Boyd v. Boyd</i> , 66 Pa. 283 (1870).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Ciaffone v. Ford</i> , 211 Pa.Super. 472, 237 A.2d 250 (1968).....	13
<i>Com. ex rel. Dion v. Tees</i> , 180 Pa.Super. 84, 118 A.2d 756 (1955), cert. den. 351 U.S. 914 13, 15	
<i>Cuthbertson’s Appeal</i> , 97 Pa. 163 (1881).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Estate of Clark</i> , 461 Pa. 52, 334 A.2d 628 (1975) .....	24, 25, 27
<i>Estate of Glover</i> , 447 Pa.Super. 509, 669 A.2d 1011 (1996) .....	15, 23
<i>Estate of Kieper v. Moll</i> , 308 Pa.Super. 82, 454 A.2d 31 (1981).....	28, 29
<i>Estate of Levin</i> , 11 Fid.Rep.2d 337 (Chest. O.C. 1991).....	29
<i>Exton Drive-In, Inc., v. Home Indemnity Co.</i> , 436 Pa. 480, 261 A.2d 319 (1969), cert. den. 400 U.S. 819 .....	12
<i>Glover Will</i> , 14 Fid.Rep.2d 419, rev’d on other grounds, 447 Pa.Super. 509 (1996).....	23
<i>Heffner Will</i> , 19 Fid.Rep. 542 (Montg. O.C. 1969) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Hurst Will</i> , 406 Pa. 612 (1962).....	25
<i>Hyman v. Borock</i> , 211 Pa.Super. 126, 235 A.2d 621 (1967).....	13
<i>In re Ash’s Estate</i> , 351 Pa. 317, 41 A.2d 620 (1945).....	11
<i>In re Dichter’s Estate</i> , 354 Pa. 444, 47 A.2d 691 (1946).....	11
<i>In re Estate of Pedrick</i> , 505 Pa. 530 (1984) .....	29
<i>Izzi v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Century Graphics, Inc.)</i> , 747 A.2d 1289 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2000).....	13
<i>Klinger v. Dugacki</i> , 356 Pa. 143, 51 A.2d 627 (1947).....	11
<i>Kovel Will</i> , 14 Fid.Rep. 304 (Allegh. O.C. 1974).....	22, 24
<i>Labyoda v. Stine</i> , 295 Pa.Super 122, 441 A.2d 379 (1982) .....	13
<i>Ligo v. Dodson</i> , 301 Pa. 124, 151 A.2d 694 (1930).....	18, 19
<i>Loudenslager Will</i> , 430 Pa. 33, 37, 240 A.2d 477 (1968).....	11
<i>McClure v. Redman</i> , 263 Pa. 405, 107 A. 25 (1919) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>Paolini Will</i> , 13 Fid.Rep.2d 185 (Montg. O.C. 1993).....	26, 27
<i>Rebidas v. Murasko</i> , 450 Pa.Super. 546 (1996) .....	27, 29
<i>Szmahl’s Estate</i> , 335 Pa. 89 (1939) .....	11, 20
<i>Thompson Will</i> , 416 Pa. 249, 206 A.2d 21 (1964) .....	10
<i>Trostle Estate</i> , 52 Lanc. 263, 75 D.&C. 527 (O.C. Lanc. 1951).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Mortimer</i> , 161 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Vajentic Estate</i> , 453 Pa. 1, 306 A.2d 300 (1973) .....	15

STATUTES

12 P.S. § 689, Act of April 22, 1874, P. L. 109, § 2, as amended, Act of July 10, 1935, P. L. 640, § 1, 12 P.S. § 689.....	12
20 Pa.C.S. § 3132(1).....	10, 18
20 Pa.C.S. § 3132.1(a).....	16
Florida Statutes §§726.105(a).....	23
Florida Statutes §§726.108.....	23

RULES

F.R.Civ.P. Rule 63.....	13
Pa.R.A.P. Rule 2112.....	4, 5
Pa.R.A.P. Rule 302(a).....	8, 9

TREATISES

Aker, <i>Law of Wills in Pennsylvania</i> , §9.5J.....	23
